
 

Meeting contact Nina Neisser on 01257 515140 or email nina.neisser@chorley.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 
 
 

LICENSING AND PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 27TH MARCH 2017, 1.00 PM 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, CHORLEY 
 

AGENDA 
  

APOLOGIES 
 

1 MINUTES OF MEETING WEDNESDAY, 1 FEBRUARY 2017 OF 
LICENSING AND PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE   

 

(Pages 3 - 12) 

2 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS 
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any pecuniary interest 
in respect of matters contained in this agenda. 
 
If you have a pecuniary interest you must withdraw from the meeting. Normally 
you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may 
remain in the room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave 
immediately. In either case you must not seek to improperly influence a 
decision on the matter. 

 

 

3 PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 

 

 Members of the public who have requested the opportunity to ask a 
question(s) on an item on the agenda will be asked to put their question(s) to 
the Committee.  Each member of the public will be allowed to ask one 
supplementary question within his/her allocated 3 minutes.   
 

 

4 MINUTES OF THE GENERAL LICENSING SUB COMMITTEES   
 
 

 

 A MINUTES OF MEETING WEDNESDAY, 25 JANUARY 2017 OF 
GENERAL LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

(Pages 13 - 16) 

 B MINUTES OF MEETING WEDNESDAY, 8 FEBRUARY 2017 OF 
GENERAL LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
 

(Pages 17 - 24) 

5 HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE CONDITION 
AND TESTING REQUIREMENTS 

 

 

 Report of the Director of Early Intervention and Support (to follow). 

 

 



6 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

 

 To consider the exclusion of the press and public for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 
By Virtue of Paragraph 5: Information in respect of which a claim to legal 
professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings. 
Condition: 
Information is exempt to the extent that, in all the circumstances of the case, 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
Information is not exempt if it relates to proposed development for which the 
local planning authority may grant itself planning permission pursuant to 
Regulation 3 of the Town & Country Planning General Regulations 1992. 

 

 

7 HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE TESTING 
REQUIREMENTS THAT ARE SUBJECT TO A PROPOSED CLAIM 
FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

 

 

 Report of the Director or Early Intervention and Support (to follow).  

8 ANY URGENT BUSINESS PREVIOUSLY AGREED WITH THE CHAIR   
 

 

 

GARY HALL  

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Licensing and Public Safety Committee Councillor 
Marion Lowe (Chair), Councillor Anthony Gee (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Jean Cronshaw, 
Gordon France, Margaret France, Tom Gray, Keith Iddon, Mark Jarnell, Hasina Khan (Chorley 
East), Sheila Long, Adrian Lowe, Mick Muncaster (Clayton-le-Woods West and Cuerden), 
Kim Snape, Ralph Snape and John Walker.  
 

If you need this information in a different format, such as larger print or 
translation, please get in touch on 515151 or chorley.gov.uk 
 
To view the procedure for public questions/ speaking click here 
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/documents/s67429/Appendix%203%20Standing%20Ord
ers%20Aug%2016.pdf and scroll to page 48. 
 

https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/documents/s67429/Appendix%203%20Standing%20Orders%20Aug%2016.pdf
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/documents/s67429/Appendix%203%20Standing%20Orders%20Aug%2016.pdf


Licensing and Public Safety Committee Wednesday, 1 February 2017 

 
 
 
MINUTES OF LICENSING AND PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE 
 
MEETING DATE Wednesday, 1 February 2017 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Councillor  Anthony Gee (Chair), and Councillors 

Jean Cronshaw, Gordon France, Margaret France, 
Hasina Khan, Sheila Long, Adrian Lowe, Mick Muncaster 
and John Walker 

 
OFFICERS:  Lesley Miller (Regulatory Services Manager), 

Alex Jackson (Legal Services Team Leader), 
Conrad Heald (Market Walk, Markets and Town Centre 
Manager), Carl Gore (Empty Properties and Enforcement 
Officer) and Nina Neisser (Democratic and Member 
Services Officer) 

 
APOLOGIES:  Councillors Marion Lowe, Tom Gray, Kim Snape and 

Ralph Snape 
 
RESERVES:  Councillors Aaron Beaver and Roy Lees 
 
 

17.LPS.60 Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 23 November 2016 of Licensing and Public 
Safety Committee  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Licensing and Public Safety Committee 
held on 23 November be confirmed as a correct record for signing by the Chair. 
 
 

17.LPS.61 Declarations of Any Interests  
 
No declarations of any interests were received for any of the items on the agenda.  
 
 

17.LPS.63 Minutes of the General Licensing Sub Committees  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the General Licensing Sub Committees held 
on 25 November 2016 and 7 December 2016 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 
 

17.LPS.64 Part Time Relocation of the High Street Taxi Rank  
 
The Director of Early Intervention and Support submitted a report to advise the 
Licensing and Public Safety Committee on the results of the consultation to relocate 
the High Street taxi rank on Market days (Tuesdays); as part of the Market Walk 
Extension and wider town centre improvements. 

Agenda Page 3 Agenda Item 1



Licensing and Public Safety Committee Wednesday, 1 February 2017 

The Licensing and Public Safety Committee gave approval on 23 November 2016 to 
consult on the proposed changes to the High Street taxi rank location, which is the 
responsibility of the Licensing and Public Safety Committee under the provisions of 
Section 63 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976. 
 
A consultation letter was 
[...]
Policy  
 
The Director of Early Intervention and support submitted a report for the Licensing and 
Public Safety Committee to consider the proposed General Licensing Safeguarding, 
Suitability and Convictions Policy to support the Council’s licensing policies in the 
future. 
 
Following the approval and adoption of the Safeguarding, Suitability and Convictions 
Policy for Taxi Licensing in 2015, a General Licensing Safeguarding, Suitability and 
Convictions Policy has been produced to cover a number of other licensing functions 
to ensure a consistent approach to all licensing matters in the future and enable 
efficient decision making.  
 

Agenda Page 5 Agenda Item 1



Licensing and Public Safety Committee Wednesday, 1 February 2017 

Members were made aware that the legislation and byelaws associated with many of 
the Council’s Licensing functions do not reflect our current thinking in relation to 
safeguarding and risks, and therefore do not allow the consideration of wider issues in 
determining or applying conditions to licences. 
 
The Regulatory Services Manager drew Member’s attention to the colour-coded table 
included in the report which indicated the risks and flexibility around this. Although 
legislation does not always support the implementation of conditions in relation to 
safeguarding considerations, members should note that there are also illustrations of 
good practice, promoted and encouraged by the Council. For example, Riding Schools 
commonly accommodate the teaching of children and also people with both physical 
disabilities and learning disabilities at their facilities. Legally we are unable to apply 
stringent safeguarding requirements. However, the British Horse Society has 
safeguarding guidelines and support for its members. The Council, through its policies, 
can encourage its licensed establishments to follow such guidelines and in this way 
provide as much reassurance to the public as possible. 
 
Following adoption of the General Licensing Safeguarding, Suitability and Convictions 
Policy the Council would need to consider a programme for the review of the Licensing 
and Consent Policies and Procedures to ensure that they are updated and reflect the 
principles laid down by the Council in relation to Safeguarding, Suitability and 
Convictions. This would include the proposed introduction of a Street Trading Policy, 
and where applicable, Animal Welfare Licensing and HMO Licensing policies. It was 
anticipated that reviews and timetables would be reported to future Licensing and 
Public Safety Committees. 
 
Members expressed concern at the wording included in the Policy with regards to a 
sex-shop licence stating that access for under 18’s be ‘limited’. However reassurance 
was provided that a condition was included within the sex shop license to ensure that 
no under 18’s are allowed on the premises and therefore prohibition was already in 
place and covered by other parts of the legislation. It was verbally agreed that the 
wording of which on the Policy would be updated to ‘prohibited’.  
 
After careful consideration it was proposed by Councillor Adrian Lowe, seconded by 
Councillor Hasina Khan, and subsequently RESOLVED unanimously; 
 

1. to agree the implementation of the proposed General Licensing 

Safeguarding, Suitability and Convictions Policy to support the Council’s 

licensing policies in the future, where applicable. 

2. that delegated power be granted to the Director of Early Intervention and 

Support to make amendments to the policy from time to time to reflect 

any changes in legislation or case law. 

 
 

17.LPS.66 Street Trading Policy  
 
The Director of Early Intervention and Support submitted a report for the Licensing and 
Public Safety Committee to consider the consultation responses to the draft Street 
Trading Policy and agree the timescale for review of the Policy. 
 

Agenda Page 6 Agenda Item 1



Licensing and Public Safety Committee Wednesday, 1 Februar
[...]
 Street Trading Policy introduced a requirement for the applicant to complete a 
basic Disclosure and Barring Services (DBS) check, this may be by electronic update 
service. The cost of the DBS would be borne by the applicant. It was anticipated that 
this may naturally limit numbers. 
 
The fees for Street Trading Consents have not been reviewed for a number of years. 
Chorley Council Finance Department have been asked to review the current fees in 
line with the requirement to ensure they reflect the cost of administering the consent 
and any additional enforcement or inspection costs associated with the consent. 
 
Following discussion and careful consideration its was proposed by Councillor Adrian 
Lowe, seconded by Councillor John Walker and subsequently RESOLVED 
unanimously; 
 

1. to note the consultation response received on the proposed Draft Street 
Trading Policy 

2. that the Street Trading Policy be implemented with immediate effect. 
3. that a formal review and consultation of the Street Trading Policy be 

timetabled for 3 years. 
4. that delegated power be granted to the Director of Early Intervention and 

Support in consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair to make 

Agenda Page 7 Agenda Item 1



Licensing and Public Safety Committee Wednesday, 1 February 2017 

amendments to the policy from time to time arising from changes to 
legislation or case law. 

5. the delegated power be granted to the Director of Early Intervention and 
Support in consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair to review the fees 
for Street Trading Consents and apply the revised fees.  

 
17.LPS.67 Consolidated Taxi Licensing Policy  

 
The Director of Early Intervention and Support submitted a report for the Licensing and 
Public Safety Committee to consider the consultation responses to the draft 
Consolidated Taxi Licensing Policy and agree the timescale for review of the Policy.  
 
The Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy consolidates all previous Taxi 
Licensing policies, therefore the Licensing and Public Safety Committee has already 
carefully considered and made decisions on the details of each of the policies at 
previous committees. Members were informed that additional proposals were raised 
during the consultation period and were discussed at the Licensing Liaison Panel 
which were to be subsequently addressed at the meeting. 
 
The Draft Policy was put out for consultation for a period of 12 weeks to the end of 
December 2016, each licensed driver, vehicle proprietor and private hire operator was 
written to and provided a link to the Council’s website, where the document was 
published. 
 
Due to the volume of recommendations included in the report, the committee agreed 
to consider and vote on each recommendation individually in turn.  
 
The Regulatory Services Manager drew Members’ attention to the first consultation 
response that was received from Coopers Taxis, the largest Private Hire Operator in 
the Borough. The email suggested the mandatory installation of CCTV in all vehicles, 
new and existing, for the following reasons; it had been recommended as part of the 
Safeguarding Awareness Training which was delivered to Members and the Trade in 
2016. The cost of CCTV installation had reduced dramatically in recent years and 
camera systems could now be purchased for as little as £30. Responses from the 
Safeguarding Forum suggested that this practice was beneficial for drivers. For 
example, if a serious accusation is made against a driver they can be dealt with 
immediately and thus avoid the driver facing suspension whilst the incident is 
investigated. Members were made aware that this proposal had been raised with the 
Trade and the Licensing Liaison Panel in January 2017 and members present 
supported the suggestion. 
 
With regards to a timescale for implementation it had been suggested at the Licensing 
Liaison Panel either the 1 January 2018 or 1 April 2018 for existing vehicles and new
[...]
Dogs Association and included a 
requirement for any medical exemption certificate in relation to assistance dogs 
to be produced in a tactile format. 

Agenda Page 9 Agenda Item 1



Licensing and Public Safety Committee Wednesday, 1 February 2017 

 
 
Members were reminded that at the last Licensing and Public Safety Committee in 
November 2016, following research into MOT pass and fail rates for Chorley Licensed 
Vehicles, Officers raised concerns about the clear lack of preventative maintenance 
carried out to a large proportion of the vehicles checked. Members recalled that there 
were high percentages of vehicles failing MOT’s on numerous occasions and also 
issues with advisory notes, in particular with relation to tyres close to legal limits, worn 
brakes and suspension issues, where those issues were then being shown as the 
reason for failure at subsequent tests. 
 
As a result, Members considered whether to introduce a change on the existing 
Chorley Council Taxi Test whereby a vehicle will fail the test where there are MOT 
advisory notes on the MOT certificate. Therefore, proprietors would be required to 
address these issues before a vehicle licence can be issued or renewed. Members 
were reminded that the Taxi Test endorsed by the Council must be equivalent to or 
better than the VOSA MOT test, which assesses the vehicle to a minimum mechanical 
standard. 
 
Members also considered the lack of enforcement resources available to the Council 
which meant that there were limited opportunities for officers to carry out rank 
inspections and other proactive interventions such as ANPR events. Therefore, the 
Council’s Enforcement Officers were less likely to pick up on defects and issues such 
as worn tyres in the routine work as proactive inspections are infrequent due to the 
volume of reactive work. 
 
Following discussion and careful consideration it was proposed by Councillor Hasina 
Khan, seconded by Councillor Adrian Lowe and subsequently RESOLVED to; c) 
include the condition that a Council’s Taxi Test not only requires the vehicle to 
pass an MOT test as part of the testing regime, but that the vehicle will fail the 
Council’s Taxi Test were there are advisory recommendations noted on that 
MOT. 
 
 
In addition, Members were asked to consider the removal of the existing procedure, 
which allows for a Licence to be renewed in the absence of a DBS certificate where 
the DBS application has been made in a timely fashion (28 days prior to the expiry 
date). This allowance was agreed in 2015 in order to be flexible to existing licence 
holders and renew on the basis that there was no evidence at renewal that the 
applicant did not meet the fit and proper test. However, it was suggested that this was 
not good practice and therefore it was recommended that Members change the policy 
to a ‘No DBS Certificate – No Licence’ approach. 
 
Members were advised that applicants were invited to start their renewal application 
and obtain their DBS and Medicals up to 3 months prior to the expiry of their licence to 
limit the potential for the licence to lapse. Most delays in DBS certificates being 
returned were as a result of the applicant failing to provide all the information for the 
application in a timely manner. With the new online system they register then delay the 
process by waiting before they are reminded to complete the ID verification. If they 
complete all the application steps swiftly, then the DBS is usually processed within 7 
days.  
 

Agenda Page 10 Agenda Item 1



Licensing and Public Safety Committee Wednesday, 1 February 2017 

In considering this and following discussion amongst Members it was proposed by 
Councillor Gordon France, seconded by Councillor Cronshaw and subsequently 
RESOLVED to; d) remove the allowance (when a driver has made a timely 
application for a DBS check i.e. 28 days before the renewal date) for a Licence to 
be renewed in the absence of the DBS certificate. 
 
 
Members were asked to resolve a deficiency in the vehicle conditions and attach an 
age limit of six weeks to the HPI check at the point it is presented with the vehicle for 
inspection, to prevent old checks being presented. At present the Council would have 
to accept these, as the Policy does not currently require the HPI to be recent in nature 
and does not support the need for a more up to date check. Six weeks was considered 
a suitable age for the HPI check, with officer discretion, as it would allow enough time 
for an applicant to have the check made before purchasing the vehicle and have the 
log book returned by the DVLA. 
 
Following discussion it was proposed by Councillor Jean Cronshaw, seconded by 
Councillor Adrian Lowe, and subsequently RESOLVED that; e) an age limit of six 
weeks be attached to the HPI check required by the vehicle conditions with 
Officer discretion included. 
 
 
Members were informed about a consultation response received from the Council’s 
Customer Services Department. It was requested that with particular regard to new 
driver applications, the Policy require all supporting documentation, such as a DBS 
certificate, medical, driver qualifications be submitted before the application is 
accepted and the fee taken. This exercise was already encouraged, however not 
currently set out in the policy to support this. 
 
It was felt that this would improve efficiency and reduce the administration in chasing 
up elements of the application or processing refunds for rejected applications. The 
only item outstanding after the acceptance of the application and fee would be the 
knowledge test and associated safeguarding training and test, which would be 
arranged with the Council on receipt of the application. 
 
Following discussion it was proposed by Councillor Jean Cronshaw, seconded by 
Councillor Gordon France and subsequently RESOLVED that; f) all supporting 
documentation be provided to Customer Services before a new driver 
application can be accepted. 
 
 
With regards to the implementation of the Consolidated Taxi Licensing Policy itself, it 
was proposed by Councillor Adrian Lowe, seconded by Councillor Jean Cronshaw and 
subsequently RESOLVED that; g) the Consolidated Taxi Licensing Policy be 
implemented with immediate effect. 
 
Members agreed that the Consolidated Taxi Licensing Policy was a living document 
and therefore it was proposed by Councillor Adrian Lowe, seconded by Councillor 
Gordon France and subsequently RESOLVED that; i) a formal review of the 
Consolidated Taxi Licensing Policy be timetabled for 3 years. 
 

Agenda Page 11 Agenda Item 1



Licensing and Public Safety Committee Wednesday, 1 February 2017 

j) delegated power be granted to the Director of Early Intervention and Support 
in consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair to make amendments to the policy 
from time to time arising from changes to legislation or case law.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date  
 

Agenda Page 12 Agenda Item 1



General Licensing Sub-Committee Wednesday, 25 January 2017 

 
 
 
MINUTES OF GENERAL LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
MEETING DATE Wednesday, 25 January 2017 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Councillor Marion Lowe (Chair), and Councillors 

Kim Snape, Mark Jarnell, Sheila Long and Mick Muncaster 
 
OFFICERS:  Stephen Culleton (Lead Licensing and Enforcement 

Officer), Tracy Brzozowski (Licensing Enforcement 
Officer) Alex Jackson (Legal Services Team Leader) and 
Nina Neisser (Democratic and Member Services Officer) 

 
17.LSC.95 Declarations of Any Interests  

 
No declarations of any interests were received. 
 

17.LSC.96 Procedure  
 
The Chair outlined the hearing procedure that would be used to conduct the meeting. 
 

17.LSC.97 Exclusion of the Public and Press  
 
RESOLVED – That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

17.LSC.98 Determine Suspension Notices Issued Under Section 60, 61 & 68 of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976  
 
The Licence Holder attended the meeting and provided correspondence from his 

solicitor who could not attend the meeting at short notice. His solicitor therefore 

requested that the Sub Committee be adjourned to the next available hearing so that 

full representations could be made on behalf of the Licence Holder, or alternatively 

that the sub-committee merely continue the existing suspension of the licences and 

not revoke them. 

Following discussion Members agreed to continue with the hearing with the Licence 

Holder present to make his representations to the sub-committee. Members noted that 

the Licence Holder was in attendance. The Licensing Officer also stated that Licence 

Holder’s Solicitor had originally said that they would be in attendance. The letter from 

Licence Holder’s Solicitor stated that the preferred solicitor was otherwise engaged 

which suggested that alternative representation could have been arranged. Members 

had to consider the cost to council tax payers of further adjourned hearings and 

Agenda Page 13 Agenda Item 4a



General Licensing Sub-Committee Wednesday, 25 January 2017 

determined that the hearing was not arranged for the convenience of advocates. 

Members were satisfied that it was fair to proceed. 

The Director of Early Intervention and Support submitted a report informing the sub-

committee of the immediate suspension of the Licence Holder from driving his 

Hackney Carriage Vehicle and the suspension of the Hackney Carriage Vehicle 

Licence both under officer delegated powers. Members were asked to consider 

whether the Licence Holder was a fit and proper person to hold a Hackney Carriage 

Driver’s Licence and whether he should hold a Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence. 

The Council’s records indicate that the Licence Holder has held 
[...]
 
 
 
 
Chair Date  
 

Agenda Page 16 Agenda Item 4a



General Licensing Sub-Committee Wednesday, 8 February 2017 

 
 
MINUTES OF GENERAL LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
MEETING DATE Wednesday, 8 February 2017 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Councillor Anthony Gee (Chair), and Councillors 

Hasina Khan, Mark Jarnell, Sheila Long and 
Mick Muncaster 

 
OFFICERS:  Stephen Culleton (Lead Licensing and Enforcement 

Officer), Carl Gore (Empty Properties and Enforcement 
Officer), Alex Jackson (Legal Services Team Leader) and 
Nina Neisser (Democratic and Member Services Officer) 

 
17.LSC.100 Declarations of Any Interests  

 
No declarations of any interests were received. 
 

17.LSC.101 Procedure  
 
The Chair outlined the hearing procedure that would be used to conduct the meeting. 
 

17.LSC.102 Exclusion of the Public and Press  
 
RESOLVED – That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business on the grounds that they involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

17.LSC.103 To Determine a Private Hire Driver Licence Under Section 61 of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976  
 
The Director of Early Intervention and Support submitted a report to the General 

Licensing Sub-Committee to bring to the attention of Members the conduct of a 

Chorley Private Hire Driver following a complaint. It was the responsibility of Members 

of the Sub-Committee to determine whether the Licence Holder was a fit and proper 

person to hold a Chorley Borough Council Private Hire Driver Licence 

The Licence Holder attended the meeting alongside his representatives; Mr Charles 

Oakes and the Private Hire Operator who employed him. Sergeant Bushell of 

Lancashire Police was also in attendance. 

In December 2016, the Council received a complaint in relation to the manner in which 

the Private Hire Vehicle (PHV) of the Licence Holder was 
[...]
lder failed to notify the Council of his caution in writing 

within 7 days in breach of his Private Hire Driver Licence conditions. 

3. The Licence Holder made a false statement on his Interim DBS 

Declaration on 9 April 2016 by failing to disclose his caution for Battery. 

4. The Licence Holder had deliberately misled the Council on 27 September 

2016 by claiming that his DBS Certificate would take 12-16 weeks when it 

had demonstrably been issued to him prior to this on 23 September 2016. 

The Licence Holder has 21 days from receipt of notice of the decision to appeal to the 

local Magistrate’s Court. 

 

 
 
 

Agenda Page 23 Agenda Item 4b



General Licensing Sub-Committee Wednesday, 8 February 2017 

 
 
 
Chair Date  
 

Agenda Page 24 Agenda Item 4b


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 1 February 2017 of Licensing and Public Safety Committee
	4a Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 25 January 2017 of General Licensing Sub-Committee
	4b Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 8 February 2017 of General Licensing Sub-Committee



Minutes of the meeting


Licensing and Public Safety Committee Monday, 27 March 2017 

 
 
 
MINUTES OF LICENSING AND PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE 
 
MEETING DATE Monday, 27 March 2017 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Councillor Marion Lowe (Chair), Councillor Anthony Gee 

(Vice-Chair) and Councillors Gordon France, 
Margaret France, Tom Gray, Hasina Khan, Sheila Long, 
Adrian Lowe, Mick Muncaster, Kim Snape, Ralph Snape 
and John Walker 

 
OFFICERS:  Stephen Culleton (Lead Licensing and Enforcement 

Officer), Alex Jackson (Legal Services Team Leader), 
Stefanie Leach (Legal Assistant) and Nina Neisser 
(Democratic and Member Services Officer) 

 
APOLOGIES:  Councillors Keith Iddon and Mark Jarnell 
 

17.LPS.69 Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 1 February 2017 of Licensing and Public Safety 
Committee  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Licensing and Public Safety Committee 
held on 1 February 2017 be confirmed as a correct record for signature by the 
Chair. 
 

17.LPS.70 Declarations of Any Interests  
 
Councillor Ralph Snape declared a personal interest on both items (5 and 7) on the 
agenda and he subsequently left the room and did not take part in the remainder of 
meeting. 
 

17.LPS.71 Minutes of the General Licensing Sub Committees  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the General Licensing Sub Committee held on 
25 January 2017 and 8 February 2017 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

17.LPS.72 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Condition and Testing Requirements  
 
The Director of Early Intervention and Support submitted a report to the Licensing and 
Public Safety Committee to seek Members approval of a new Taxi Licensing Policy. 
 
The Council’s Lead Licensing and Enforcement Officer provided a verbal update at the 
meeting to amend recommendation (2b) in the report which would ensure that the 
consultation would not commence until the draft policy had been approved by the 
Director, Chair and Vice-Chair and the Executive Member for Licensing. 
 



Licensing and Public Safety Committee Monday, 27 March 2017 

This report was presented in light of the Licensing and Public Safety Committee 
decision on 1 February 2017 to consolidate the existing Taxi Licensing Policies and at 
the same time adopt new conditions. 
 
Members recalled making a decision at the meeting of the Licensing and Public Safety 
Committee on 1 February 2017, to consolidate a number of existing policies that dealt 
with the Licensing of Hackney Carriage Drivers, Vehicles and Operators. At the 
meeting, Members also determined to adopt a policy that dealt with the issue where 
licensed vehicles were persistently being presented with numerous advisory notes that 
were identified during the MOT part of the Council’s Taxi Test. The specific 
requirement intended to address the concerns of the Members from the policy stated; 
‘the Council do not permit the vehicles to pass the Council’s Taxi Test where there are 
Advisory Notes on the MOT carried out as part of the test. These must be resolved in 
the same way as failure issues must be rectified before that garage can mark the 
vehicle as passing the Taxi Test’. 
 
Officers received representation from Parry Welch Lacey LLP Solicitors on behalf of 
Chorley Autocare Limited by way of a proposed claim for a Judicial Review towards 
that decision specifically and in relation only to that part of the policy that determined 
that vehicles were not able to pass the Council’s Taxi Test where Advisory notes 
existed. The claim included other matters that were not part of the policy which were 
considered in the second report. 
 
To address the proposed Judicial Review claim, Members were asked to remove the 
aforementioned criterion of application and renewal of Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Vehicles. Removing the criterion would assist in addressing the substantive claim 
contained in the representation received and reduce the justification to apply for the 
judicial review. The Council acknowledged that whilst the policy was introduced for 
very sound motives to protect the travelling public, there were ambiguities arising from 
the policy and the mode of its implementation may not be clearly understood.  
 
Members were made aware that should they remove the relevant requirement, it 
would be appropriate for Members to approve the proposed Taxi Licensing Policy, 
which remained the same as the present policy with the removal of the highlighted 
requirement. Officers reminded Members that should the relevant criterion be removed 
and proposed Taxi Licensing Policy be adopted it would be in the absence of any 
consultation. 
 
Following discussion, it was reiterated to Members that the MOT was the lowest 
required standard; however there was nothing to stop the council from implementing 
more than required. Members were reminded that public service vehicles experienced 
substantially more mileage than domestic vehicles and therefore there were concerns 
over the consistency of advisories. It was reiterated that the Council had the power to 
require vehicles to be tested up to three times per year at a testing garage within the 
borough as specified under Section 50 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1976. However this would raise questions over the feasibility of 
conditioning and managing a service schedule as this would not be cost effective due 
to the number of Private Hire and Hackney Carriage vehicles in the borough. 
 
After careful consideration it was proposed by Councillor Adrian Lowe, seconded by 
Councillor Gordon France, and subsequently RESOLVED (unanimously) to;  

 
1. Approve the proposed Taxi Licensing Policy; 



Licensing and Public Safety Committee Monday, 27 March 2017 

2. Instruct officers to identify and propose a policy that would address the 
concerns that have been previously identified relating to the condition of 
vehicles, vehicle maintenance, and those vehicles that present for testing 
having advisory notes attached at the MOT test. To report back to the next 
Licensing and Public Safety Committee a proposed policy to address 
those concerns having carried out the appropriate consultation. 

3. Such consultation would not commence until the draft policy had been 
approved by the Director in consultation with, Chair and Vice-Chair and 
the Executive Member for Licensing. 

 
17.LPS.73 Exclusion of Public and Press  

 
RESOLVED – That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

17.LPS.74 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Testing Requirements that are 
Subject to a Proposed Claim for Judicial Review  
 
The Director of Early Intervention and Support submitted report to inform Members of 
the representations received towards the Council’s Taxi Licensing Policy and pre-
action protocol letter relating to a proposed Judicial Review. 
 
On 21 February 2017, officers visited the Council’s approved Testing Garages to 
advise them of the new requirement. The Policy was generally well received by the 
testing stations, with the notable exception of Chorley Autocare Ltd who expressed 
objections to the policy. 
 
On 14 March 2017, officers received a Proposed Claim for Judicial Review from Parry 
Welch Lacey LLP Solicitors on behalf of Chorley Autocare Ltd. 
 
In light of the matters raised in the claim, the Licensing Officer consulted with the 
Executive Member for Licensing and took the view that to defend the claim was not in 
the public interest due to a number of factors included in the report. Members noted 
that removing the substantive reason for the Judicial Review (the requirement to 
resolve advisory notes as previously described) would largely neutralise the proposed 
Judicial Review claim, although there remained contentious issues. 
 
Following discussion, Members were informed that Chorley Autocare had been 
reinstated as one of the Council’s testing centres. Members were reassured that there 
were a number of options for action available to the council which would be 
considered for the drafting of policy for consultation. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Adrian Lowe, seconded by Councillor Hasina Khan, and 
subsequently RESOLVED (unanimously); that the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date  


